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Introduction

Associated Students’ Transportation Solutions (TS) completed its annual student survey,
administered for three weeks during the Fall 2024 semester. The Fall 24’ survey was an online
survey conducted through Qualtrics and was open from October 8th through October 31st. The
survey link was sent via email through Constant Contact to 37,469 students. A total of 2,712
students participated in the 2024 survey, for a response rate of 7%, versus 3,426 students in

2023, a response rate of 10.7%.

This survey is broken down into various categories, with the multiple points of data
available. The categories include student classification, on-campus student responses, commute
data, transportation choices and mode changes, Transportation Solutions’ department
effectiveness and student demographics. The visual graphics and supplemental tables represent
represents choice totals. If a question was asked in 2023, and again in 2024, a second data table
provides the percentage change between the years. For some questions such as primary and
secondary commutes, and transit routes, some variation or inclusions of answers were not
offered in 2023. The choice options were expanded to include a variety of data and commute

options.



Student Survey Report

Is this your first semester at San Jose State University (SJSU)?

Yes 1030

Mo 1394
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Totals from 2024 Survey

Answer % Count
Yes 42.49% 1030

No 57.51% 1394
Total 100% 2424

Percentage Change Overtime

Is this your first semester at SJSU? % Change
Yes 42.36% 42.49% 0.31%
No 57.64% 57.51% -0.22%




Are you a transfer student?
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What is your class level?

Freshman (1 - 28.5

umits) 468

Sophomore (30 - 595

umits) 233

Junior (60 - B3.5
umits)

Senior {30+ umnits) 488

Credential 22

2
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Master's or higher 639

Open University!
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Unitss Extended
Studies! | - Gateways

Other 15
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Totals from 2024 Survey

Answer % Count

Freshman (1 -29.5 units) 19.31% 468

Sophomore (30 - 59.5 units) 9.61% 233

Junior (60 - 89.5 units) = 22.98% 557

Senior (90+ units)  20.13% 488

Credential 0.91% 22

Master's or higher | 26.36% 639

Open University/ Continuing Education Units/ Extended Studies/ | - Gateways 0.08% 2
Other 0.62% 15

Total 100% 2424

Percentage Change Overtime

What is your class level? mm % Change

Freshman (1 - 29.5 units) 19.30% | 19.31% @ 0.05%
Sophomore (30 - 59.5 units) 9.40% 9.61% | 2.23%
Junior (60 - 89.5 units) 24.13% | 22.98% @ -4.76%
Senior (90+ units) 20.91% | 20.13% | -3.73%
Credential 0.84% 0.91% | 8.33%
Master's or higher 24.22% | 26.36% | 8.83%

Open University/ Continuing Education Units/ Extended Studies/ | -

0.87% 0.08% | -90.80%
Gateways

Other 0.33% 0.62% | 87.88%



What format are you taking classes in this semester (Fall 2024)?

Fully Cnline - 210
Hybrid {Online & -
Fully In-Person on
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Totals from 2024 Survey

Answer % Count

Fully Online 8.86% 210

Hybrid (Online & In-Person) on Campus 43.61% 1057
Fully In-Person on Campus 47.73% 1157

Total 100% 2424

Percentage Change Overtime

What format are you taking classes in this semester? % Change
Fully Online 7.76% 8.86% 14.17%
Hybrid (Online & In-Person) on Campus 43.35% 43.61% 0.60%
Fully In-Person on Campus 48.90% 47.73% -2.39%




Are you enrolled in any evening classes?

1130

Mo 1034
0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800 900 1000 1100 1200 1300
Totals from 2024 Survey
Answer % Count
Yes 52.22% 1130
No 47.78% 1034
Total  100% 2164



Optional: How do evening classes impact your daily routine and personal

commitments?

Positively, by

allowing me to

manage work and 292
personal commitments
better

_ N EL.trE!ll:u". no 493
significant impact

Negatively, by
creating conflicts -
with personal or 316

Family time
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Totals from 2024 Survey

Answer

%

Positively, by allowing me to manage work and personal commitments better = 26.52%

Neutrally, no significant impact =~ 44.78%

Negatively, by creating conflicts with personal or family time = 28.70%

Total | 100%

550

Count
292
493
316

1101



Does the timing of your classes affect your commuting decisions (e.g.,
mode of transportation, timing of travel)?

‘Yes, | choose
diﬁer&n__ I"Ddes Dr _ 3-'3
transport based on !
class times

Somewhat, but it does
not significanty
change my choices

Mo, my commuting
method is consistent
regardless of class
times

406

|
S0 100 150 200 250 300 350 400 450
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Totals from 2024 Survey

Answer % Count

Yes, | choose different modes of transport based on class times 33.60% 378
Somewhat, but it does not significantly change my choices 30.31% 341

No, my commuting method is consistent regardless of class times 36.09% 406
Total 100% 1125



What is your employment status?

Employed; Full-Time 375
(+32 hours per week)

Employed; Part-time 909
(=32 hours per week) .

. Emphj}le'j _
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1000

1240

|
1400

Totals from 2024 Survey
Answer % Count
Employed; Full-Time (+32 hours per week) 11.34% 275
Employed; Part-time (<32 hours per week) 37.50% 909
Not Employed 51.16% 1240
Total 100% 2424
Percentage Change Overtime
What is your employment status? 2023 2024 % Change
Employed; Full-Time (+32 hours per week) 11.37% 11.34% -0.26%
Employed; Part-time (<32 hours per week) 40.81% 37.50% -8.11%
Not Employed 47.82% 51.16% 6.98%




Where do you work in respect to campus?

On campus (Main
Carﬂplls} - -

Within walking

distance, or close 49
procimity to
campus

Off campus (e g
outside of 01
Downtown San Jose)
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Totals from 2024 Survey

Answer % Count

On campus (Main Campus) 18.94% 222

Within walking distance, or close proximity to campus 4.18% 49
Off campus (e.g. outside of Downtown San Jose) 76.88% 901

Total 100% 1172

Percentage Change Overtime

Where do you work in respect to campus? % Change
On campus (Main Campus) 21.23% 18.94% | -10.79%
Within walking distance, or close proximity to campus 5.47% 4.18% -23.58%
Off campus (e.g. outside of Downtown San Jose) 73.30% | 76.88% @ 4.88%




Do you have a car available for getting to SJSU?
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Totals from 2024 Survey

Answer % Count
Yes 54.12% 1168
Sometimes 13.76% 297
No 32.11% 693

Total 100% 2158

Percentage Change Overtime

Do you have a car available to get to SJSU? % Change
Yes 49.58% 54.12% 9.16%
Sometimes 14.98% 13.76% -8.14%
No 35.44% 32.11% -9.40%




Do you travel to campus for reasons outside of class like on-campus
resources and/or extracurricular activities (e.g. club meetings/events,
Spartan Recreation and Aquatic Center, A.S. Print Shop, etc.)?

Yes a0s

Mo
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Totals from 2024 Survey

Answer % Count
Yes 41.86% 905

No 32.56% 704
Sometimes 25.58% 553
Total 100% 2162

Percentage Change Overtime

Do you travel to campus for reasons outside of class? % Change
Yes 44.57% | 41.86% @ -6.08%
Sometimes 29.03% 32.56% 12.16%
No 26.40% 25.58% | -3.11%




On average, how many days total per week/month are you commuting to

campus for class/work/extracurriculars?

One day a week Bl

Two days a week 349

Three days a week 353

Four days a week 572

e da}.s el _ o
Six days a week - a3

Seven days a week

Once a month - 128
Twice a month I 16
Three times &
maonth . 40
0
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Totals from 2024 Survey

Answer
One day a week

Two days a week
Three days a week
Four days a week

Five days a week

Six days a week
Seven days a week
Once a month

Twice a month
Three times a month

Total

On average, how many days total per week/month are you

commuting to campus for class/work/extracurriculars?

%

3.89%
16.77
%
16.96
%
27.49
%
19.85
%
3.99%
2.21%
6.15%
0.77%
1.92%

100%

Count
81

349

353

572

413

83
46
128
16
40
2081

One day a week 3.52% 3.89% @ 10.51%
Two days a week 14.85% | 16.77% | 14.20%
Three days a week 16.64% | 16.96% | 1.92%
Four days a week 29.73% | 27.49% | -7.53%
Five days a week 20.65% | 19.85% | -3.87%
Six days a week 3.10% | 3.99% | 28.71%
Seven days a week 3.20% | 2.21% | -30.94%
Once a month 5.67% | 6.15% | 8.46%
Twice a month 0.88% | 0.77% | -12.50%
Three times a month 1.76% | 1.92% | 9.09%




Do you live in on-campus housing, including the Spartan Village on the
Paseo?

Yes 244

Mo 2180

1 | | 1 I [ I I [ I [ I
0 200 400 GO0 8O0 1000 1200 1400 1600 1300 2000 2200 2400

Totals from 2024 Survey

Answer % Count
Yes 10.07% 244

No 89.93% 2180
Total 100% 2424

Percentage Change Overtime

Do you live in on campus housing? % Change
Yes 13.34% 10.07% -24.51%
No 86.66% 89.93% 3.77%




Travel Data (On-Campus Housing Students)

What travel modes do you use to get around? Select all that apply.

E-Scooter Share (e g
Lime, Bird, Spin)

Bicycle 1948

I )
o

Rideshare service
{e.g. Uber, Lyft) or
Taxi

393

Personal E-Scooter 56

Personal
non-motorized scooter . [32]
or skateboard

My personal car 1217

Personal E-Bike 34

Driven by friends or

farnily 920

Walk

1354

Other 45

Bikeshare (e.g.
BayWheels)

58

Carshare (e.g.
Zipcar)

Public Transit 1444

| w
(52}

| | | |
200 400 GO0 800 1000 1200 1400 1600

[=]

Other specifications include: rollerblades, motorcycle, and borrowing a family
vehicle.



Totals from 2024 Survey

Answer % Count

E-Scooter Share (e.g. Lime, Bird) 0.94% 55

Bicycle 3.37% 198

Rideshare service (e.g. Uber, Lyft) or Taxi 6.68% 393
Personal E-Scooter 0.95% 56

Personal non-motorized scooter or skateboard 1.17% 69
My personal car 20.69% 1217

Personal E-Bike 0.58% 34

Driven by friends or family 15.64% 920

Walk 23.02% 1354

Other 0.83% 49

Bikeshare (e.g. BayWheels) 0.99% 58

Carshare (e.g. Zipcar) 0.60% 35

Public Transit 24.55% 1444

Total 100% 5882

Percentage Change Overtime

‘ What travel modes do you use to get around? mm % Shift

E-Scooter Share (e.g. Lime, Bird) 3.03% 0.94% -68.98%
Bicycle 1.41% 3.37% 139.01%
Rideshare service (e.g. Uber, Lyft) or Taxi 13.83% 6.68% -51.70%
Personal E-Scooter 0.99% 0.95% -4.04%
Personal non-motorized scooter or skateboard 2.19% 1.17% -46.58%
My personal car 5.65% 20.69% 266.19%
Personal E-Bike 0.28% 0.58% 107.14%
Driven by friends or family 17.36% 15.64% -9.91%
Walk 28.65% 23.02% -19.65%
Other 0.56% 0.83% 48.21%
Bikeshare (e.g. BayWheels) 0.99% 0.99% 0.00%
Carshare (e.g. Zipcar) 1.13% 0.60% -46.90%
Public Transit 23.92% 24.55% 2.63%






How often do you ride VTA bus or light rail services?

One day a week 122

Two days a week 219

Three days a week 212

Four days a week 262

Five days a week 202

Six days a week _ 63
Seven days a week _ a4
Three days & month _ 79
Two days a month - 51

Ome day a month

126
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Totals from 2024 Survey

Answer

One day a week
Two days a week
Three days a week
Four days a week
Five days a week
Six days a week
Seven days a week
Three days a month
Two days a month
One day a month
Total

Percentage Change Overtime

How often do you ride VTA bus or light rail services?

%
8.53%
15.31%
14.83%
18.32%
14.13%
4.41%
6.57%
5.52%
3.57%
8.81%
100%

Count

122
219
212
262
202
63
94
79
51
126
1430

% Shift

One day a week 18.21% 8.53% -53.16%
Two days a week 21.49% 15.31% -28.76%
Three days a week 10.45% 14.83% 41.91%

Four days a week 8.06% 18.32% 127.30%
Five days a week 2.69% 14.13% 425.28%
Six days a week 0.60% 4.41% 635.00%
Seven days a week 0.90% 6.57% 630.00%
Three days a month 12.54% 5.52% -55.98%
Two days a month 9.85% 3.57% -63.76%
One day a month 15.22% 8.81% -42.12%




Do you feel there are services or locations you cannot easily access by
public transit? (E.g. Grocery stores, health clinics, shopping centers,
recreation, etc). If "Yes" please specify what/where in text box.

Yes (What services? 31
List below) -

Somewhat 105

| |
0 10 20 30 40 50 L] o &0 a0 100 110 120

Survey responses indicate persistent difficulties in accessing key services via public
transportation, particularly grocery stores and shopping centers including Target
and Trader Joe's. The locations like Coleman Center and the San Jose Market
Center are highlighted as especially problematic due to long walking distances
from transit stops and infrequent bus services. Participants emphasized the
significant impact of these access issues on their ability to efficiently plan and
conduct essential activities.

Totals from 2024 Survey

Answer % Count

Yes (What services?) 12.81% 31
No 43.80% 106

Somewhat 43.39% 105

Total 100% 242



Percentage Change Overtime

Do you feel there are services or locations you cannot easily access

by public transit?

% Shift

Yes 19.12% @ 12.81% @ -33.00%
No 36.64% | 43.80% | 19.54%
Somewhat 44.24%  43.39% @ -1.92%




Commute Data (Off-Campus Students)

What is your PRIMARY commuting method to SUJSU? This is the mode you
use to travel the majority of the distance to SJSU.

Drive alone the
e vy |
Drive alone o SJSU ™

Park and Ride then - 70

take SJ5U shuttle _

CarpoolVanpool - 63

Get dropped off _ 129

Rideshare service ~|
{e.g. Uber, Lyft) or Il4
Taxi _

Motorcycle or Moped I ]
Personal Bike . 25

Perscnal E-Bike | 4

Bikeshare (e.g. Lyft
BayWheels)

Personal E-Scooter I 13
E-Scooter Share (e g
Lime, Bird, Spin)
Personal —|
non-motorized scooter | 6

or skateboard _
Paratramsit (e.g. VTA

Access, Uber WAY I 18
etc) _

Other . 24
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Other specifications include a combination of modes such as: a mix of driving to a
train station then taking public transportation, using Amtrak or BART, and biking
part of the way. Some students also combine driving with biking by parking in
nearby residential areas and biking to campus due to limited parking availability.



Totals from 2024 Survey

Answer

Public Transportation

Drive alone the entire way

Drive alone to SISU Park and Ride then take SJSU shuttle
Carpool/Vanpool

Get dropped off

Rideshare service (e.g. Uber, Lyft) or Taxi
Motorcycle or Moped

Personal Bike

Personal E-Bike

Bikeshare (e.g. Lyft BayWheels)

Personal E-Scooter

E-Scooter Share (e.g. Lime, Bird)

Personal non-motorized scooter or skateboard
Paratransit (e.g. VTA Access, Uber WAV, etc)
Walk

Other

Total

%

37.28%
33.84%
3.70%
3.33%
6.81%
0.74%
0.32%
1.32%
0.21%
0.37%
0.69%
0.00%
0.32%
0.95%
8.87%
1.27%
100%

Count

706
641
70
63
129

168
24
1894



Percentage Change Overtime

What is your primary commute method to SISU? % Shift
Public Transportation 37.94% | 37.28% | -1.74%
Drive alone the entire way 30.32% | 33.84% 11.61%
Drive alone to SJSU Park and Ride then take SISU shuttle 2.95% 3.70% 25.42%
Carpool/Vanpool 4.26% 3.33% -21.83%
Get dropped off 7.39% 6.81% -7.85%
Rideshare service (e.g. Uber, Lyft) or Taxi 0.45% 0.74% 64.44%
Motorcycle or Moped 0.26% 0.32% 23.08%
Personal Bike 1.42% 1.32% -7.04%
Personal E-Bike 0.34% 0.21% -38.24%
Bikeshare (e.g. Lyft BayWheels) 0.15% 0.37% 146.67%
Personal E-Scooter 0.97% 0.69% -28.87%
E-Scooter Share (e.g. Lime, Bird) 0.15% 0.00% -100.00%
Personal non-motorized scooter or skateboard 0.78% 0.32% -58.97%
Paratransit (e.g. VTA Access, Uber WAV, etc) 1.12% 0.95% -15.18%
Walk 9.78% 8.87% -9.30%
Other 1.72% 1.27% -26.16%




How were you commuting last semester? (Select all that apply)

Public Transit

| drowve alone —
(including to SJ5U
Park & Ride and

maotorcycle) —

Walk

My primary commute
mode has not changed

Dropped off

| did not commute last
SeMmester

CarpoolVanpool

Ride Share Service |
{e.g. Uber, Lyft) or - 59

Taxi _

Bicycle

Other . 20

Personal E-Scooter 16

Bikeshare (e g.
EayWheels)

Paratramsit (e.g. VTA
wcess, Uber WAV, etc)

Personal E-Bike I 11

16

15

E-Scooter Share (e g I 6
Lime, Bird)
[
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Other specifications include: primarily online classes, driving to Moss Landing
Marine Labs, and a combination of driving and public transportation. Some lived
on or near campus which allowed for walking, while others took the semester off

or were not enrolled in school.



Totals from 2024 Survey

Answer

Public Transit

Carpool/Vanpool

Dropped off

Ride Share Service (e.g. Uber, Lyft) or Taxi
Other

| drove alone (including to SISU Park & Ride and motorcycle)
Walk

Paratransit (e.g. VTA Access, Uber WAV, etc)
E-Scooter Share (e.g. Lime, Bird)

Personal E-Scooter

Bikeshare (e.g. BayWheels)

Personal E-Bike

Bicycle

My primary commute mode has not changed
| did not commute last semester

Total

Percentage Change Overtime

%

25.13%
4.71%
8.18%
3.16%
1.07%

24.06%

11.07%
0.80%
0.32%
0.86%
0.86%
0.59%
2.41%

10.53%
6.26%

100%

Count

470
88
153
59
20
450
207
15

16
16
11
45
197
117
1870

What is your primary commute method to SJSU? % Shift
Public Transit 26.77% | 25.13% | -6.13%
Carpool/Vanpool 6.42% 4.71% -26.64%
Dropped off 10.51% @ 8.18% -22.17%
Ride Share Service (e.g. Uber, Lyft) or Taxi 3.12% 3.16% 1.28%
Other 1.13% 1.07% -5.31%




| drove alone (including to SISU Park & Ride and motorcycle) 21.55% | 24.06% | 11.65%

Walk 11.00% @ 11.07% @ 0.64%

Paratransit (e.g. VTA Access, Uber WAV, etc) 0.94% 0.80% -14.89%
E-Scooter Share (e.g. Lime, Bird) 0.49% 0.32% -34.69%
Personal E-Scooter 1.28% 0.86% -32.81%
Bikeshare (e.g. BayWheels) 0.64% 0.86% 34.38%
Personal E-Bike 0.38% 0.59% 55.26%
Bicycle 1.54% 2.41% 56.49%
My primary commute mode has not changed 7.21% 10.53% | 46.05%
| did not commute last semester 7.02% 6.26% -10.83%



On a typical day, please estimate in miles the distance you travel to
commute to campus (one way). *Need help? Use Google Maps to calculate
your commute distance.

Less than 0.5 mile
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Totals from 2024 Survey

Answer % Count

Less than 0.5 mile 3.55% 66
0.5 -1 mile 5.75% 107
1-2 miles 6.34% 118

2 - 5 miles 13.16% 245
5-10 miles 23.97% 446
10 - 15 miles 12.14% 226
15 - 20 miles 5.75% 107
20 - 25 miles 6.13% 114
25-30 miles 4.84% 90
30 - 35 miles 4.73% 88
35 - 40 miles 3.28% 61
40 - 45 miles 3.17% 59
50 - 60 miles 3.92% 73
60 -70 miles 1.56% 29
70 - 80 miles 0.75% 14
90 - 100 miles 0.43% 8
100+ miles 0.54% 10
Total 100% 1861

Percentage Change Over Time

Commute Distance to Campus % Shift

Less than 0.5 mile 4.35% 3.55% 4.35%
0.5- 1 mile 7:38% 5.75% 7.38%
1-2 miles 8.52% 6.34% 8.52%
2 -5 miles 16.55% 1319  16.55%
5 - 10 miles 25.03% 539705  25.03%
10 - 15 miles 1136% 19149  11.36%




15 - 20 miles 5.87% c 20y 5.87%
20 - 25 miles 3.94% 6.13% 3.94%
25 - 30 miles 3.56% i i 3.56%
30 - 35 miles 3.18% 4.73% 3.18%
35 - 40 miles 1.70% 3.28% 1.70%
40 - 45 miles 2.16% 3.17% 2.16%
45 - 50 miles 0% 0% 0%

50 - 60 miles 3.52% 3.92% 3.52%
60 -70 miles 1.36% (e 1.36%
70 - 80 miles 0.76% 0.75% 0.76%
80 - 90 miles 0% 0% 0%

90 - 100 miles 0.38% 0.43% 0.38%
100+ miles 0.38% 5z 0.38%

Average Commute Distance by Mode

Commute Mode

% Shift

Altamont Corridor Express (ACE) 39.07 12.42 -68.21%
Amtrak 11.29 10.90 -3.45%

BART 22.58 11.15 -50.62%
Bikeshare (e.g. Lyft BayWheels) 2.31 6.71 190.48%
Bicycle 4.62 6.44 39.39%

Caltrain 20.86 11.15 -46.55%
Carpool/Vanpool 16.44 9.80 -40.39%
Dropped Off/Picked Up 12.85 8.55 -33.46%
Drive Alone 18.57 10.52 -43.35%




E-Scooter Share Service (e.g. Lime, Bird) 1.63 0.00 -100.00%

Highway 17 Express 22.74 12.46 -45.21%
Rideshare service (e.g. Uber, Lyft) or Taxi 9.42 10.38 10.19%
Motorcycle/Moped 13.07 8.17 -37.49%
Other Transit pr.owder (e.g., AC Transit, 4517 11.8 -73.88%
SamTrans, Muni, etc.)

Paratransit (e.g. VTA Access, Uber WAV) 18.62 10.90 -41.46%
Personal mobility device (e.g., skateboard, 119 557 368.07%
scooters, etc.)

SISU Park & Ride Shuttle 16.52 10.04 -39.23%
VTA Bus 10.40 8.73 -16.06%
VTA Light Rail 10.15 8.6 -15.27%
VTA 10.28 8.72 -15.18%
Walk 1.00 5.68 468.00%

Note that in 2024, respondents were directed to select all that applies for public transit systems and lines
they use. As a result, there is significant double counting for this year.



On a typical day, how long is your one way commute to SJSU? (If you drive
to campus, this does NOT include time spent looking for parking).

G0

5 minutes or less

102

5to 10 minutes

10 to 15 minutes 178

15 to 20 minutes 283

20 to 30 minutes 347

30 to 40 minutes
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90 to 105 minutes 41

105 minutes to 120 - 30
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120 minutes to 150
minutes
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Totals from 2024 Survey

Answer % Count

5 minutes or less 3.22% 60

5 to 10 minutes 5.47% 102

10 to 15 minutes 9.54% 178

15 to 20 minutes 15.17% 283

20 to 30 minutes 18.61% 347

30 to 40 minutes 11.64% 217

40 to 50 minutes 9.17% 171

50 to 60 minutes 9.38% 175

60 to 75 minutes 7.35% 137

75 to 90 minutes 3.97% 74

90 to 105 minutes 2.20% 41

105 minutes to 120 minutes 1.61% 30
120 minutes to 150 minutes 1.88% 35
150 minutes to 180 minutes 0.38% 7
180 minutes or more 0.43% 8

Total 100% 1865

Percentage Change Over Time

Commute Time to Campus

5 minutes or less 4.35% 3.22% -25.98%
5 to 10 minutes 7.52% 5.47% 27.26%
10 to 15 minutes 13.57% 9.54% -29.70%
15 to 20 minutes 18.18% 15.17% -16.56%
20 to 30 minutes 18.41% 18.61% 1.09%

30 to 40 minutes 10.13% 11.64% 14.91%
40 to 50 minutes 7.37% 9.17% 24.42%
50 to 60 minutes 6.50% 9.38% 44.31%




60 to 75 minutes 6.20% 7.35% 18.55%
75 to 90 minutes 2.61% 3.97% 52.11%
90 to 105 minutes 1.44% 2.20% 52.78%
105 minutes to 120 minutes 1.47% 1.61% 9.52%
120 minutes to 150 minutes 1.59% 1.88% 18.24%
150 minutes to 180 minutes 0.57% 0.38% -33.33%
180 minutes or more 0.11% 0.43% 290.91%

Median Commute Time by Mode

Commute Mode

Altamont Corridor Express (ACE)

75 — 90 Minutes

Amtrak

30 — 40 Minutes

BART

50 — 60 Minutes

Bikeshare (e.g. Lyft BayWheels)

15 — 20 Minutes

Bicycle 10 — 15 Minutes
Personally Owned E-Bike 15 - 20 Minutes
Caltrain 50 — 60 Minutes

Carpool/Vanpool

20 — 30 Minutes

Dropped Off/Picked Up

20 — 30 Minutes

Drive Alone

20 — 30 Minutes

E-Scooter Share Service (e.g. Lime, Bird)

5—-10 Minutes

Personally Owned E-Scooter

15 — 20 Minutes

Highway 17 Express

60 — 75 Minutes

Rideshare service (e.g. Uber, Lyft) or Taxi

20 — 30 Minutes

Motorcycle/Moped

15 — 20 Minutes




Other Transit provider (e.g., AC Transit, SamTrans, Muni, etc.) 60 — 75 Minutes

Paratransit (e.g. VTA Access, Uber WAV) 30 — 40 Minutes
Personal mobility device (e.g., skateboard, scooters, etc.) 5 —10 Minutes

SJSU Park & Ride Shuttle 20 — 30 Minutes
VTA 30 — 40 Minutes
Walk 10 — 15 Minutes

Note that in 2024, respondents were directed to select all that applies for public transit systems and lines
they use. As a result, there is significant double counting for this year.



What is your automobile's fuel use type?

Hybrid (Electric 95
andlor plug-in)
Fully Electric . 45
Other | 3
|
0 100

Totals from 2024 Survey

| | | |
200 300 400 500

Answer

Gasoline or Diesel

Hybrid (Electric and/or plug-in)
Fully Electric

Other

Total

Percentage Change Over Time

| |
&0 700

|
00

% Count
83.58% 733
10.95% 96

5.13% 45
0.34% 3
100% 877

Automobile Fuel Type % Shift
Gasoline or Diesel 85.34% 83.58% -2.06%
Hybrid (Electric and/or plug-in) 9.63% 10.95% 13.71%
Fully Electric 4.19% 5.13% 22.43%
Other 0.84% 0.34% -59.52%




On a typical day, when you drive to campus, how long does it takes to get a
parking spot (entrance-to-spot)?

5 minutes or less 138

21-25 minutes

£ =3
Lat

26-30 minutes
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41-45 minutes - 12

46-50 minutes . 7

5]
=31
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B6-70 minutes | 3
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91 minutes or more I 4
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Totals from 2024 Survey

Answer % Count
5 minutes or less 24.67% 188
6-10 minutes 24.41% 186
11-15 minutes 15.09% 115
16-20 minutes 10.37% 79
21-25 minutes 5.64% 43
26-30 minutes 6.96% 53
31-35 minutes 3.41% 26
36-40 minutes 3.67% 28
41-45 minutes 1.57% 12
46-50 minutes 0.92% 7
51-55 minutes 0.52%
56-60 minutes 1.84% 14
61-65 minutes 0.00% 0
66-70 minutes 0.39% 3
71-75 minutes 0.00% 0
76-80 minutes 0.00% 0
81-85 minutes 0.00% 0
86-90 minutes 0.00% 0
91 minutes or more 0.52% 4
Total 100% 762

Percentage Change Over Time

Time to Find Parking 2024 % Shift
5 minutes or less 25.05% 24.67% -1.52%
6 to 10 minutes 25.65% 24.41% -4.83%
11 to 15 minutes 16.87% 15.09% -10.55%
16 to 20 minutes 11.48% 10.37% -9.67%
21 to 25 minutes 5.29% 5.64% 6.62%
26 to 30 minutes 5.29% 6.96% 31.57%
31 to 35 minutes 2.10% 3.41% 62.38%




36 to 40 minutes

41 to 45 minutes

46 to 50 minutes

51 to 55 minutes

56 minutes to 60 minutes

61 minutes to 65 minutes

66 minutes to 70 minutes

71 minutes to 75 minutes

76 minutes to 80 minutes

81 minutes to 85 minutes

86 minutes to 90 minutes

91 minutes or more

2.99%

1.80%

0.90%

0.50%

1.30%

0.20%

0.20%

0.10%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.30%

3.67%

1.57%

0.92%

0.52%

1.84%

0.00%

0.39%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.52%

22.74%

-12.78%

2.22%

4.00%

41.54%

-100.00%

95.00%

-100.00%

0%

0%

0%

73.33%



Where do you park your vehicle when you commute to campus? (If you
carpool please indicate where the driver parks).

5J5U Parking Garage

[Enclosed-Parking) 562

SJSU Park & Ride
Lot

Cn the Strest

City of San Jose
Downtown Parking 21
Garage

Privately-Chwned
Parking Lot or 14
Garage
5

Residenitial
Drriveway

5J5U Parking Lot
(Won-Enclosed 286
Parking)

Other 16
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Totals from 2024 Survey

Answer

SJSU Parking Garage (Enclosed-Parking)
SJSU Park & Ride Lot
City of San Jose Downtown Parking Garage
On the Street
Privately-Owned Parking Lot or Garage
Residential Driveway
SJSU Parking Lot (Non-Enclosed Parking)
Other
Total
Percentage Change Over Time

Commute Time to Campus

%
74.93%
5.73%
2.80%
8.40%
1.87%
0.67%
3.47%
2.13%
100%

2024

Count

562
43
21
63
14

26

16
750

% Shift

SJSU Parking Garage (Enclosed-Parking) 25.05% 74.93% 199.12%
SJSU Park & Ride Lot 25.65% 5.73% 77.66%
City of San Jose Downtown Parking Garage 16.87% 2.80% -83.40%
On the Street 11.48% 8.40% -26.83%
Privately-Owned Parking Lot or Garage 5.29% 1.87% -64.65%
Residential Driveway 5.29% 0.67% -87.33%
SJSU Parking Lot (Non-Enclosed Parking) 2.10% 3.47% 65.24%

Other 2.99% 2.13% -28.76%




How did you find your occasional or current Carpool/Vanpool partner(s)?

Choose all that apply.

Carpool App (Please
Specify)

Social Media (Please
Specify)

SJSU Sammy App

We are friends and
we do niot live in
the same household

We are relatives and
do not live in the
same household

Cther (Please
Specify)

Totals from 2024 Survey

Answer

Carpool App

Social Media

Other (Please Specify)

We live in the same household

SJSU Sammy App

We are friends and we do not live in the same household
We are relatives and do not live in the same household
Total

We Live in the same
household

0.00%
0.00%
50.00%
0.00%
40.91%
4.55%
4.55%
100%

Count

33

27

66



When you take a taxi, Uber, Lyft, or another on-demand taxi or real-time
ride-hailing service, do you typically use a service that matches different
riders in the same vehicle? (e.g. Uber Pool, Lyft Shared)

Yes, | used a shared
service like the ones 12
listed above
Mo, | did not use a
shared service like 7
the ones listed abowve

I used such a shared
service prior to the 1

start of the Pandemic,

wt do not use one now

I am naot familiar with 3
these services
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Totals from 2024 Survey
Answer
Yes, | used a shared service like the ones listed above

No, | did not use a shared service like the ones listed above

| used such a shared service prior to the start of the Pandemic, but do not use one
now

I am not familiar with these services

Total

Percentage Change Over Time

% Cour:

54.55
12

%

31.82
% 7
4.55% 1
9.09% 2
100% 22

Do You Use a Shared Rideshare Service? 2023 2024 % Shift
Yes, | used a shared service like the ones listed above 54.17% 54.55% 0.70%
No, | did not use a shared service like the ones listed above 33.33% 31.82% -4.53%

| used such a shared service prior to the start of the Pandemic, but do
not use one now

8.33% 4.55%  -45.38%

| am not familiar with these services 4.17% 9.09% 117.99%




Alternative Transportation Choices and Methods

Safety and Transit

Do you feel like the walk to public transit stops near campus is too far?

Yes

Mo

Somewhat

| | | |
0 100 200 300 400

Totals from 2024 Survey

Answer

Yes
No
Somewhat

Total

Percentage Change Over Time

Are Stops too Far Away?

800

| |
8OO0 an0

18.91%
47.18%
33.91%

100%

1113

I 1 [
1000 1100 1200

Count
446
1113
800
2359

% Shift

Yes 18.18% (18.91% 4.02%
No 49.80% 47.18% -5.26%
Somewhat 32.02% 33.91% 5.90%




Do you feel like the walk to public transit stops near campus are safe?

Yes 672

Mo

Somewhat

| | | |
0 200 400 GO0 500

Totals from 2024 Survey

Answer

Yes
No

Somewhat

Total
Percentage Change Over Time

|
1000

%
28.49%
18.10%
53.41%

100%

|
1200

1260

|
1400

Count

672
427
1260
2359

Are Stops Safe? % Shift
Yes 28.17%  28.49% 1.14%
No 15.87% (18.10% [14.05%
Somewhat 55.95% 53.41% -4.54%




Do you feel like the locations you visit using public transportation are safe?
(General location, street network, pedestrian access, etc). If "No", please
specify in text box.

‘4 D -

| | | 1 | | | | |
0 100 200 300 400 500 GO0 700 800 ana

Students specified feeling unsafe due to: the presence of homeless individuals and
poorly lit areas, inadequate pedestrian infrastructure, the unpredictable behavior
of some street inhabitants, and general feelings of insecurity in downtown areas,
especially after dark. Commonly mentioned specific locations include bus stops
and light rail stations, where many feel exposed to potential harassment or crime.

Totals from 2024 Survey

Answer % Count
Yes 33.31% 470

No 10.84% 153
Somewhat 55.85% 788
Total 100% 1411

Percentage Change Over Time

Are Destinations Safe? % Shift
Yes 32.42% 33.31% 2.75%
No 7.95% 10.84% 36.35%
Somewhat 59.63% 55.85% -6.34%




How safe do you feel at transition points (e.g., from bike paths to transit
stations)?

Very safe . G2

| | | | | | | | |
100 200 300 400 500 a00 700 800 an0

Totals from 2024 Survey

Answer % Count
Very safe 4.58% 62
Safe 21.33% 289
Neutral 59.34% 804
Unsafe 11.96% 162
Very unsafe 2.80% 38
Total 100% 1355



What are your main safety concerns when commuting to and from evening

classes?

Lack of well-lit
walking paths

Limited availability
of public
transportation during
late hours

206

Safety at transit

[+
stations 233

None — | feel safe
commuting in the
EVEning

Other (please
specify):

| | |
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Totals from 2024 Survey

Answer %

Lack of well-lit walking paths 24.36%

Limited availability of public transportation during late hours 18.31%
Safety at transit stations 26.04%

None — | feel safe commuting in the evening 23.38%

Other (please specify): 7.91%

Total 100%

Count

274
206
293
263
89
1125



Public Transit
When you take public transit, how do you get to your departure stop?

Walk 434

Get dropped off _ 100
Drrive alone - 53
Personal Bike I 17
Other I‘_J

Rideshare service
{e.g. Uber, Lyft) I 9
of Taxi
Personal
non-metorized
sCooter or
skateboard _

Carpoc/Vanpool § 5

Personal
E-Scooter

Personal E-Bike | 2

Bikeshare (e.g.
Lyft Bay\Wheels)

E-Scooter Share
(e.g. Lime, Bird)

| | | | | | | | | |
0 50 100 150 200 250 300 350 400 450 500

Other specifications include walk to their public transit departure stops, with
others driving alone or being dropped off, biking, rideshare, and local buses.
Notably, some students combine multiple transit services or use mobility aids.



Totals from 2024 Survey

Answer

Drive alone

Get dropped off

Carpool/Vanpool

Rideshare service (e.g. Uber, Lyft) or Taxi
Personal Bike

Personal E-Bike

Bikeshare (e.g. Lyft BayWheels)

Personal E-Scooter

E-Scooter Share (e.g. Lime, Bird)
Personal non-motorized scooter or skateboard
Walk

Other

Total

Percentage Change Over Time

%
12.83%
14.58%

0.73%
1.31%
2.48%
0.29%
0.15%
0.58%
0.00%
1.17%
63.99%
1.90%
100%

Count

88
100

17

o O H~ N

439
13
686

How do you get to public transit? 2023 2024 % Shift
Drove Alone 9.03% 12.83% 42.08%
Dropped Off 14.44% [(14.58% |0.97%
Carpool/Vanpool 0.50% 0.73% 46.00%
Uber/Lyft/Taxi 1.20% 1.31% 9.17%
Bicycle (Sum of 3 rows below) 2.61% 2.92% 11.88%
Personal Bike 1.91% 2.48% 29.84%
Personal E-Bike 0.60% 0.29% -51.67%
Bikeshare 0.10% 0.15% 50.00%
Personal E-Scooter 0.80% 0.58% -27.50%




E-Scooter Share 0.30% 0.00% -100.00%

Personal Non-motorized Scooter or Skateboard 0.50% 1.17% 134.00%
Walked 68.81% 63.99% -7.00%
Other 1.81% 1.90% 4.97%



When you take public transportation, what service do you use to commute

to campus?

WTA

BART

Caltrain

AC Transit

Altamont |
Corridor
Express (ACE
Train) _|

SamTrans

Highway 17
Express Bus

Amirak Capitol
Corridor Train

hMuni
Other (Please
Specify)

Paratransit —
(e g VTA
Access, Uber

WAV, etc)

WestCAT
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Totals from 2024 Survey

Answer

VTA

Paratransit (e.g. VTA Access, Uber WAV, etc)
BART

Caltrain

Highway 17 Express Bus

Amtrak Capitol Corridor Train
Altamont Corridor Express (ACE Train)
SamTrans

AC Transit

Muni

WestCAT

Other (Please Specify)

Total

Percentage Change Over Time

%

63.67%

0.79%

15.50%

8.29%

1.28%

0.99%

2.57%

1.38%

3.55%

0.89%

0.20%

0.89%

100%

Count

645

157

84

13

10

26

14

36

1013

Public Transit Agency 2023 % Shift
VTA 63.71% 63.67% -0.06%
Paratransit (e.g. VTA Access, Uber WAV, etc) 0.90% 0.79% 12.22%
BART 16.07% 15.50% -3.55%
Caltrain 7.48% 8.29% 10.83%
Highway 17 Express Bus 1.52% 1.28% -15.79%
Amtrak Capitol Corridor Train 1.18% 0.99% -16.10%
Altamont Corridor Express (ACE Train) 2.49% 2.57% 3.21%




SamTrans
AC Transit
Muni
WestCAT

Other (Please Specify)

1.11%

3.60%

1.11%

0.35%

0.48%

1.38%

3.55%

0.89%

0.20%

0.89%

24.32%

-1.39%

-19.82%

-42.86%

85.42%



For what purposes do you primarily use public transit with your Clipper

Card? Select all that apply.

Commuting to work or .
internihipi _ e

Atending classes

Shopping and errands

Visiting home or
traveling on
weekends

453

Social cutings

Other (please
specify)

67

D -

| | | | | | | |
100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800

Totals from 2024 Survey

Answer

Commuting to work or internships
Attending classes

Shopping and errands

Visiting home or traveling on weekends
Social outings

Other (please specify)

Total

|
a00

100%

1056

| |
1000 1100

%
13.61%
32.23%
18.32%
13.83%
19.96%

2.05%

|
1200

Count

446
1056
600
453
654
67
3276



How user-friendly do you find the current transit apps and accessing transit
information?

Very user-friendly
omewhat user-friendly

Meutral

Somewhat difficult to
use

Very difficult to use

I‘T

| | | | | | | | 1
50 100 150 200 250 300 350 400 450 500 550

(=]

Totals from 2024 Survey

Answer % Count

Very user-friendly 23.28% 294
Somewhat user-friendly 39.67% 501
Neutral 29.30% 370

Somewhat difficult to use 6.41% 81
Very difficult to use 1.35% 17

Total 100% 1263



Local Transit

What VTA line(s) do you take to get to campus? Select all that apply.

Green AT
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E3 m2
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84 11
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Express 101
Express 102
Express 103
Express 104
Express 121
51H

52

86

[=]

Totals from 2024 Survey

20

40

&l

a0

|
100

|
120

130

161

133

| |
140 160

Answer

21
22
23
25
26

181

|
180

%
0.42%
9.09%
5.17%
0.35%
0.49%

|
200

Count

130
74



27 0.28% 4
31 0.21% 3
37 0.14% 2
39 0.28% 4
40 0.07% 1
42 0.07% 1
44 0.14% 2
47 0.14% 2
51 0.21% 3
52 0.00% 0
53 0.14% 2
55 0.21% 3
56 0.28% 4
57 0.21% 3
59 0.21% 3
60 0.28% 4
61 0.84% 12
66 6.22% 89
68 4.13% 59
70 0.77% 11
71 0.35% 5
72 3.50% 50
73 3.43% 49
77 0.49% 7
83 0.14% 2
84 0.07% 1
85 0.14% 2
86 0.00% 0
87 0.00% 0
89 0.00% 0
64A 3.99% 57
64B 4.41% 63
Blue Line Light Rail (Baypointe-Santa Teresa) 11.26% 161
Express 101 0.00% 0
Express 102 0.00% 0



Express 103

Express 104

Express 121

Green Line Light Rail (Old Ironsides-Winchester)
51H

Orange Line Light Rail (Mountain View-Alum Rock)
Rapid 500

Rapid 522

Rapid 523

Rapid 568

Total

Percentage Change Over Time

0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
10.35%
0.00%
2.10%
12.66%
9.30%
4.69%
2.80%
100%

148

30
181
133

67

40

1430

2024 % Shift
20 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
21 0.71% 0.42% _40.85%
22 11.88% 9.09% -23.48%
23 5.80% 5.17% -10.86%
25 0.71% 0.35% -50.70%
26 0.43% 0.49% 13.95%
27 0.24% 0.28% 16.67%
31 0.10% 0.21% 110.00%
37 0.00% 0.14% N/A
39 0.14% 0.28% 100.00%
40 0.05% 0.07% 40.00%
42 0.05% 0.07% 40.00%
44 0.00% 0.14% N/A




47

51

51H

52

53

55

56

57

59

60

61

64A

648

66

68

70

71

72

73

77

83

84

85

86

87

0.14%

0.10%

0.00%

0.05%

0.43%

0.43%

0.24%

0.29%

0.19%

0.33%

0.43%

2.90%

4.37%

5.85%

3.14%

0.57%

0.33%

5.42%

4.52%

0.48%

0.05%

0.00%

0.05%

0.00%

0.00%

0.14%

0.21%

0.00%

0.00%

0.14%

0.21%

0.28%

0.21%

0.21%

0.28%

0.84%

3.99%

4.41%

6.22%

4.13%

0.77%

0.35%

3.50%

3.43%

0.49%

0.14%

0.07%

0.14%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%
110.00%
0.00%
-100.00%
-67.44%
-51.16%
16.67%
-27.59%
10.53%
-15.15%
95.35%
37.59%
0.92%
6.32%
31.53%
35.09%
6.06%
-35.42%
-24.12%
2.08%
180.00%
N/A
180.00%
0.00%

0.00%



89 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Rapid 500 9.74% 12.66% 29.98%
Rapid 522 11.64% 9.30% -20.10%
Rapid 523 4.28% 4.69% 9.58%
Rapid 568 1.90% 2.80% 47.37%
Express 101 0.10% 0.00% -100.00%
Express 102 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Express 103 0.19% 0.00% -100.00%
Express 104 0.05% 0.00% -100.00%
Express 121 0.14% 0.00% -100.00%
Orange Line Light Rail (Mountain View-Alum Rock) 2.61% 2.10% -19.54%
Green Line Light Rail (Old Ironsides-Winchester) 9.08% 10.35% 13.99%
Blue Line Light Rail (Baypointe-Santa Teresa) 9.89% 11.26% 13.85%



Which VTA Light Rail Station do you board from?

Winchester
Downtown Camphbell
Harmnilton
Bascom
Fruitdale

Race

San Jose Diridon
San Fermando
Convention Center
Santa Clara

St. James
Japaritown/Ayer
Civic Center
Gish
MetrofAirport
Karina
Component
Bonaventura
_Orchard

River Daks
Tasmar
Champion

Lick hill

Great America
Old Ironsides
Santa Teresa

Cottle

Snell

Blossom Hill
Ohlone/Chynoweth

ranham

Capitol

Curtner

Tamien
Chi{HErYa
Discm‘er‘gﬁ,ﬁp{g
Alum Rock
McKee
Penitencia Creek
Berryessa
Hostetter
Cropley

Milpitas

Great Mall

- Alder

Cisco Way
Reamwood
Vienna

Fair Daks
Crossman
Eorregas
Lockheed Martin
Moffett Park
Bayshore/MNASA
Middlefield
Whisrmam
Mountain View
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Totals from 2024 Survey

Answer

San Jose Diridon
Ohlone/Chynoweth
Winchester

Santa Teresa

Cottle
Capitol

Blossom Hill

Snell

%
17.05%
8.14%
6.98%
6.59%
4.26%
3.88%
3.49%
3.49%

e
i

Count

44
21
18
17
11
10



Japantown/Ayer
Bascom
Downtown Campbell
Santa Clara
River Oaks
Great Mall
Milpitas

San Fernando
Race

Fruitdale
Berryessa
Branham

Old Ironsides
Gish

St. James

Alum Rock
Virginia

Tasman

Orchard

Civic Center
Hamilton
Mountain View
Baypointe
Curtner
Bayshore/NASA
Fair Oaks
Cropley
Hostetter
Penitencia Creek
McKee

Lick Mill
Champion
Component
Karina
Metro/Airport
Convention Center
Whisman
Middlefield
Moffett Park
Lockheed Martin

3.49%
3.10%
3.10%
2.71%
2.33%
1.94%
1.94%
1.94%
1.94%
1.94%
1.55%
1.55%
1.55%
1.55%
1.55%
1.16%
1.16%
1.16%
1.16%
1.16%
1.16%
0.78%
0.78%
0.78%
0.39%
0.39%
0.39%
0.39%
0.39%
0.39%
0.39%
0.39%
0.39%
0.39%
0.39%
0.39%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
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Borregas
Crossman
Vienna
Reamwood
Cisco Way
Alder
Children's Discovery Museum
Tamien

Great America
Bonaventura
Total

Percentage Change Over Time

0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%

100%

O O O O O o o o o o

258

2023 2024 % Shift
San Jose Diridon 20.57% 17.05% -17.11%
Winchester 6.96% 6.98% 0.29%
Ohlone/Chynoweth 5.38% 8.14% 51.30%
Race 2.53% 1.94% -23.32%
Santa Teresa 6.65% 6.59% -0.90%
St. James 2.53% 1.55% -38.74%
Downtown Campbell 1.90% 3.10% 63.16%
Branham 2.85% 1.55% -45.61%
Capitol 4.43% 3.88% -12.42%
Japantown/Ayer 3.48% 3.49% 0.29%
Alum Rock 0.32% 1.16% 262.50%
Santa Clara 4.43% 2.71% -38.83%
River Oaks 1.58% 2.33% 47.47%
Fruitdale 1.27% 1.94% 52.76%




Snell
Metro/Airport
Tamien
Hamilton
Bascom

San Fernando

Convention Center

Civic Center
Gish

Tasman
Curtner

Great Mall
Mountain View
Lick Mill

Old Ironsides
Cottle

Blossom Hill
Baypointe
McKee
Penitencia Creek
Berryessa
Vienna
Whisman
Karina

Component

0.95%

0.00%

0.95%

1.90%

1.58%

2.22%

1.58%

1.27%

0.95%

0.95%

0.32%

0.95%

0.63%

0.95%

2.22%

3.48%

3.16%

0.95%

0.00%

0.63%

1.27%

0.32%

0.32%

0.32%

0.00%

3.49%

0.39%

0.00%

1.16%

3.10%

1.94%

0.39%

1.16%

1.55%

1.16%

0.78%

1.94%

0.78%

0.39%

1.55%

4.26%

3.49%

0.78%

0.39%

0.39%

1.55%

0.00%

0.00%

0.39%

0.39%

267.37%
N/A
-100.00%
-38.95%
96.20%
-12.61%
-75.32%
-8.66%
63.16%
22.11%
143.75%
104.21%
23.81%
-58.95%
-30.18%
22.41%
10.44%
-17.89%
N/A
-38.10%
22.05%
-100.00%
-100.00%
21.88%

N/A



Bonaventura
Orchard
Champion
Great America

Virginia

Children's Discovery Museum

Hostetter
Cropley
Milpitas

Alder

Cisco Way
Reamwood

Fair Oaks
Crossman
Borregas
Lockheed Martin
Moffett Park
Bayshore/NASA

Middlefield

0.00%

0.63%

0.63%

0.00%

0.95%

0.00%

0.00%

0.95%

2.53%

0.32%

0.00%

0.00%

0.63%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.63%

0.00%

0.00%

1.16%

0.39%

0.00%

1.16%

0.00%

0.39%

0.39%

1.94%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.39%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.39%

0.00%

0.00%
84.13%
-38.10%
0.00%
22.11%
0.00%
N/A
-58.95%
-23.32%
-100.00%
0.00%
0.00%
-38.10%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
-38.10%

0.00%



Regional Transit

Which BART station do board from?

12th Street Oakland City Center
16th Street Mission

19th Street Oakland

24th Street Mission

Antioch

Ashby

Balboa Park

Bay Fair

Downtown Berkeley
Berryessa/Morth San José
Castro Valley

Civic Center/UM Plaza
Coliseum

Colma

Concord

Daly City

Dublin/Pleasanton

El Cerrito del Norte

El Cerrito Plaza
Embarcadero

Fremont

Fruitvale

Glen Park

Hayward

Lafayette

Lake Merritt

MacArthur

Millbrae

Milpitas

Montgomery Street

MNorth Berkeley

Morth Concord/Martinez
Oakland International Alrport
Qrinda

Pittsburg/Bay Point

Pittsburg Center

Pleasant HilllContra Costa Centre
Powell Street

Richmond

Rockridge

San Bruno

San Francisco International Airport
San Leandro

South Hayward

South San Francisco

Union City

Walnut Creek

Warm Springs/South Fremont
West Dublin/Pleasanton
West Oakland
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Totals from 2024 Survey

Answer % Count

Union City 7.14% 11

Fremont 10.39% 16

Hayward 3.90% 6
Berryessa/North San José 16.88% 26
Dublin/Pleasanton 3.25% 5

Lake Merritt 3.25% 5

South Hayward 4.55% 7

Warm Springs/South Fremont 3.90% 6
12th Street Oakland City Center 1.30% 2
Antioch 1.30% 2

Bay Fair 2.60% 4

Downtown Berkeley 0.65% 1
Coliseum 0.65% 1

Concord 0.00% 0

El Cerrito del Norte 1.95% 3
Embarcadero 1.30% 2

Fruitvale 5.84% 9

Pleasant Hill/Contra Costa Centre 0.00% 0
San Leandro 6.49% 10

West Dublin/Pleasanton 1.95% 3
16th Street Mission 1.95% 3

19th Street Oakland 1.30% 2

24th Street Mission 1.30% 2
Ashby 0.00% 0

Balboa Park 1.30% 2

Castro Valley 0.00% 0

Civic Center/UN Plaza 0.00% 0
Colma 0.00% 0

Daly City 1.95% 3

El Cerrito Plaza 0.65% 1

Glen Park 1.30% 2

Lafayette 0.00% 0

MacArthur 0.00% 0

Millbrae 0.00% 0

Milpitas 9.09% 14

Montgomery Street 0.00% 0



North Berkeley 0.00% 0

North Concord/Martinez 0.00% 0
Oakland International Airport 0.00% 0
Orinda 0.00% 0

Pittsburg/Bay Point 0.65% 1

Pittsburg Center 0.00% 0

Powell Street 0.00% 0

Richmond 0.00% 0

Rockridge 0.00% 0

San Bruno 0.00% 0

San Francisco International Airport 0.65% 1
South San Francisco 1.30% 2

Walnut Creek 0.65% 1

West Oakland 0.65% 1

Total 100% 154

Percentage Change Over Time

Station % Shift
Union City 6.96% 7.14% 2.59%
Fremont 13.04% 10.39% | 50.32%
Hayward 6.52% 3.90% -40.18%
Berryessa/North San José 22.61% 16.88%  -25.34%
Dublin/Pleasanton 3.48% 3.25% -6.61%
Lake Merritt 1.30% 3.25%  150.00%
South Hayward 2.61% 4.55% 74.33%
Warm Springs/South Fremont 4.35% 3.90% -10.34%
12th Street Oakland City Center 2.17% 1.30% -40.09%
Antioch 1.74% 1.30% -25.29%
Bay Fair 3.48% 2.60% -25.29%




Downtown Berkeley
Coliseum

Concord

El Cerrito del Norte
Embarcadero
Fruitvale

Pleasant Hill/Contra Costa Centre
San Leandro

West Dublin/Pleasanton
16th Street Mission
19th Street Oakland
24th Street Mission
Ashby

Balboa Park

Castro Valley

Civic Center/UN Plaza
Colma

Daly City

El Cerrito Plaza

Glen Park

Lafayette

MacArthur

Millbrae

Milpitas

Montgomery Street

0.00%

1.74%

0.43%

2.17%

0.43%

2.61%

0.43%

3.04%

0.43%

0.00%

0.00%

0.43%

0.87%

1.30%

1.30%

1.74%

0.43%

0.00%

0.00%

1.30%

0.87%

0.00%

0.00%

8.26%

0.00%

0.65%

0.65%

0.00%

1.95%

1.30%

5.84%

0.00%

6.49%

1.95%

1.95%

1.30%

1.30%

0.00%

1.30%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

1.95%

0.65%

1.30%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

9.09%

0.00%

N/A
-62.64%
-100.00%
-10.14%
202.33%
123.75%
-100.00%
113.49%
353.49%
N/A

N/A
202.33%
-100.00%
0.00%
-100.00%
-100.00%
-100.00%
N/A

N/A
0.00%
-100.00%
0.00%
0.00%
10.05%

0.00%



North Berkeley

North Concord/Martinez
Oakland International Airport
Orinda

Pittsburg/Bay Point

Pittsburg Center

Powell Street

Richmond

Rockridge

San Bruno

San Francisco International Airport
South San Francisco

Walnut Creek

West Oakland

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.43%

0.43%

0.00%

0.43%

0.87%

0.00%

0.87%

0.87%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.65%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.65%

1.30%

0.65%

0.65%

0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
0.00%
N/A
0.00%
-100.00%
-100.00%
0.00%
-100.00%
-25.29%
N/A
-25.29%

-25.29%



How do you get from the BART station to campus?

| get off at
Berryessa Station and 125
take WVTA Rapid 300

| get off at
Berryessa Stationand |1
use a personal Bike

Other . 11

| get off at Milpitas
Station and take VTA 12
Light Rail

| get off at

Berryessa station and
use a personal E-Bike
| get off at

Berryessa station and
use a perscnal
E-Scooter

| get off at

Berryessa Station and IJ,_
use Rideshare (e g
Uber, Lyft) or taxi

Eerryessa Station and
use BikeShare (e.g.

| get off at
| 1
Lyft BayWheels)

| get off at

Berryessa station and
use E-Scooter Share
(e.g. Lime, Bird)

| I
0 20 40 L] &0 100 120 140

Totals from 2024 Survey

Answer % Count

| get off at Berryessa Station and take VTA Rapid 500 81.17% 125

| get off at Berryessa Station and use a personal bike 0.65% 1
Other 7.14% 11

| get off at Milpitas Station and take VTA Light Rail 7.79% 12

| get off at Berryessa station and use a personal E-Bike 0.00% 0



| get off at Berryessa station and use a personal E-Scooter 0.00% 0

| get off at Berryessa Station and use Rideshare (e.g. Uber, Lyft) or taxi 2.60% 4
| get off at Berryessa Station and use BikeShare (e.g. Lyft BayWheels) 0.65% 1

| get off at Berryessa station and use E-Scooter Share (e.g. Lime, Bird) 0.00% 0
Total 100% 154

Percentage Change Over Time

% Shift
| get off at Berryessa Station and take VTA Rapid 500 75.65% 81.17% |7.30%
| get off at Berryessa Station and use a personal bike 1.74% 0.65% -62.64%
| get off at Berryessa station and use a personal E-Bike 0.43% 0.00% -100.00%

| get off at Berryessa Station and use BikeShare (e.g. Lyft BayWheels) 0.87%  0.65% | 55599

| get off at Berryessa station and use a personal E-Scooter 0.43% 0.00% -100.00%
| get off at Berryessa station and use E-Scooter Share (e.g. Lime, Bird) 0.43% 10.00% |-100.00%
| get off at Berryessa Station and use Rideshare (e.g. Uber, Lyft) or taxi 10.00% 2.60% -74.00%

| get off at Milpitas Station and take VTA Light Rail 4.78% 7.79%  62.97%

Other 565% 7.14% 26.37%



Which Highway 17 Express Bus stop do you board from?

Santa Cruz Metro
CenterPacific 5
Station

Pasatiempo

Water 5t. and Ocean
St

Cavallaro Transit
Center (Scott's
Valley)

Totals from 2024 Survey

Answer

Santa Cruz Metro Center/Pacific Station

Pasatiempo

Water St. and Ocean St.

Cavallaro Transit Center (Scott's Valley)

Percentage Change Over Time

Station

Total

%

41.67%
0.00%
8.33%

50.00%

100%

|
G 6.5

Count

12

% Shift

Santa Cruz Metro Center/Pacific Station 54.55% 41.67% -23.61%
Pasatiempo 9.09% 0.00% -100.00%
Water St. and Ocean St. 13.64% 8.33% -38.93%
Cavallaro Transit Center (Scott's Valley) 22.73% 50.00% 119.97%




How do you typically get to campus from the Diridon Station? Select all that
apply.

VTA Bus Rapid 500

a4

E-scooter Share
{e.g. Bird, Lime,
etc.)
Bikeshare 3
(BayWheels)
Personal —
non-metorized
scooter or
skateboard _|

Other

—1

E-Bike I 1

Personal E-Scooter . 3

Rideshare (e.g.
Uber, Lyft)



Totals from 2024 Survey

Answer % Count

VTA Bus Rapid 500 34.78% 64

VTA Bus 568 10.87% 20

VTA Light Rail 15.22% 28

Bike 4.89% 9

Walk 12.50% 23

E-scooter Share (e.g. Bird, Lime, etc.) 0.00% 0
Bikeshare (BayWheels) 1.09% 2

Personal non-motorized scooter or skateboard 0.00% 0
Other 3.26% 6

VTA Bus 64A or 64B 11.96% 22

E-Bike 0.54% 1

Personal E-Scooter 1.63% 3

Rideshare (e.g. Uber, Lyft) 3.26% 6

Total 100% 184

Percentage Change Over Time

Travel Mode % Shift
VTA Bus Rapid 500 31.56% 34.78%  10.20%
VTA Bus 568 8.20% 10.87% 32.56%
VTA Light Rail 14.34% 15.22% 6.14%
Bike 4.10% 4.89% 19.27%
Walk 13.93% 12.50% -10.27%
E-scooter Share (e.g. Bird, Lime, etc.) 1.23% 0.00% -100.00%
Bikeshare (BayWheels) 1.23% 1.09% -11.38%
Personal non-motorized scooter or skateboard 0.82% 0.00% -100.00%




Other
VTA Bus 64A or 64B
E-Bike
Personal E-Scooter

Rideshare (e.g. Uber, Lyft)

3.28%

13.93%

1.23%

1.23%

4.92%

3.26%

11.96%

0.54%

1.63%

3.26%

-0.61%

-14.14%

-56.10%

32.52%

-33.74%



Which Caltrain station do you board from?

22nd Street I
Atherton ]
Bayshore __ 1
Belmont I
Blossom Hill |
Broadway ]
Burlingame ]
California Avenue __ 1
Capitc! I
College Park ]
Gliroy I
Hayward Park ]
Hillsdale I 5
Lawrence I
Menlo Park I
Milbrae I
Morgan Hill I 1
Mountain View IR
Palo Ao _ I
Redwood City I S
San Antonic I
San Bruno |
San Carios [
San Francisco [
San Jose Diridon | ©
San Martin I 1
San Mateo | 3
Santa Clara __ z
South San Francisco __ 4

Stanfc:ru:l_
Sunmyvale [N
Tamien | 1
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 g 9 10
Totals from 2024 Survey
Answer % Count
Redwood Clty 6.10% 5
Hillsdale 6.10% 5
San Francisco 3.66% 3
Palo Alto 3.66% 3
Lawrence 4.88% 4



Mountain View
San Mateo
22nd Street
Bayshore
Blossom Hill
Burlingame

San Bruno

San Carlos
Sunnyvale
Belmont
Broadway
California Avenue
Capitol

College Park
Gllroy

Hayward Park
Menlo Park
Morgan Hill

San Antonio

San Jose Diridon
San Martin
Santa Clara
South San Francisco
Tamien
Atherton
Milbrae
Stanford

Total

7.32%
3.66%
7.32%
1.22%
0.00%
0.00%
2.44%
2.44%
3.66%
2.44%
0.00%
1.22%
3.66%
0.00%
4.88%
0.00%
2.44%
1.22%
3.66%
10.98%
1.22%
2.44%
4.88%
1.22%
0.00%
7.32%
0.00%
100%
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Percentage Change Over Time

Station % Shift
Redwood City 6.60% 6.10% -7.58%
Hillsdale 4.72% 6.10% 29.24%
San Francisco 7.55% 3.66% -51.52%
Palo Alto 7.55% 3.66% -51.52%
Lawrence 1.89% 4.88% 158.20%
Mountain View 1.89% 7.32% 287.30%
San Mateo 1.89% 3.66% 93.65%
22nd Street 6.60% 7.32% 10.91%
Bayshore 0.00% 1.22% N/A
Blossom Hill 2.83% 0.00% -100.00%
Burlingame 4.72% 0.00% -100.00%
Millbrae 4.72% 2.44% -48.31%
San Bruno 1.89% 2.44% 29.10%
San Carlos 0.00% 3.66% N/A
Sunnyvale 7.55% 2.44% -67.68%
Atherton (Weekend Service Only, Discontinued 2020) 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Belmont 2.83% 1.22% -56.89%
Broadway 0.00% 3.66% N/A
California Avenue 0.94% 0.00% -100.00%
Capitol 1.89% 4.88% 158.20%
College Park 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Gilroy 2.83% 2.44% -13.78%




Hayward Park

Menlo Park

Morgan Hill

San Antonio

San Jose Diridon

San Martin

Santa Clara

South San Francisco

Stanford (Football Game Service Only)

Tamien

0.00%

0.00%

0.94%

2.83%

18.87%

0.00%

5.66%

1.89%

0.00%

0.94%

1.22%

3.66%

10.98%

1.22%

2.44%

4.88%

1.22%

0.00%

7.32%

0.00%

N/A

N/A
1068.09%
-56.89%
-87.07%
N/A
-78.45%
-100.00%
N/A

-100.00%



Which ACE station do you board from?

Stockton

Lathrop

(=]

Tracy

Vasco Road

[¥5]

Livermaore

[y

Pleasanton

o

Fremont

e

Lewi's
Stadivm/Great
America

Santa Clara

=

=1
_—
Fa—
[

Totals from 2024 Survey

Answer

Stockton
Lathrop
Tracy
Vasco Road
Livermore
Pleasanton

Fremont

%
0.00%
8.33%
33.33%
12.50%

4.17%
20.83%
16.67%

[=p

Count
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Levi's Stadium/Great America

Percentage Change Over Time

Santa Clara

Total

0.00%
4.17%
100%

24

Station % Shift
Stockton 8.33% 0.00% -100.00%
Lathrop 13.89% 8.33% -40.03%
Tracy 33.33% 33.33% 0.00%
Vasco Road 5.56% 12.50% 124.82%
Livermore 5.56% 4.17% -25.00%
Pleasanton 22.22% 20.83% -6.26%
Fremont 5.56% 16.67% 199.82%
Levi's Stadium/Great America 2.78% 0.00% -100.00%
Santa Clara 2.78% 4.17% 50.00%




Which Amtrak station do you board from?

Totals from 2024 Survey

Answer % Count

Auburn-Conheim 11.11% 1

Rocklin 0.00% 0

Roseville 0.00% 0

Sacramento 0.00% 0

Davis 0.00% 0

Fairfield-Vacaville Hannigan 0.00% 0
Suisun-Fairfield 0.00% 0

Martinez 0.00% 0

Richmond 11.11% 1

Berkeley 0.00% 0

Emeryville 0.00% 0

Oakland Jack London 33.33% 3
Oakland Coliseum 0.00% 0
Hayward 0.00% 0
Fremont-Centerville 11.11% 1

Santa Clara-Great America 22.22% 2
Santa Clara-University 11.11% 1
Total = 100% 9

Percentage Change Over Time

Station % Shift
Auburn-Conheim 5.88% 11.11% 88.95%
Rocklin 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Roseville 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Sacramento 17.65% 0.00% -100.00%
Davis 11.76% 0.00% -100.00%




Fairfield-Vacaville Hannigan
Suisun-Fairfield

Martinez

Richmond

Berkeley

Emeryville

Oakland Jack London
Oakland Coliseum
Hayward
Fremont-Centerville

Santa Clara-Great America

Santa Clara-University

0.00%

5.88%

0.00%

0.00%

11.76%

5.88%

11.76%

0.00%

5.88%

5.88%

5.88%

11.76%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

11.11%

0.00%

0.00%

33.33%

0.00%

0.00%

11.11%

22.22%

11.11%

0.00%
-100.00%
0.00%
N/A
-100.00%
-100.00%
183.42%
0.00%
-100.00%
88.95%
277.89%

-5.53%



Do you currently take classes at Moss Landing Marine Laboratories?

es, more than & 73
units this semester !

Yes, under 6 units
this semester

Mo, but | have in the
past

13

Mo, but | might in -

Mo, and | likely o
I‘ El-ler Il.l.liu _ 1-'93

| | | | | | |
0 200 400 600 80O 1000 1200 1400

Totals from 2024 Survey

Answer

Yes, under 6 units this semester

Yes, more than 6 units this semester
No, but | might in the future

No, but | have in the past

No, and | likely never will

Total

|
1600

100%

| |
1800 2000

%
0.25%
3.02%

13.67%
0.54%
82.53%

|
2200

Count

73
331
13
1998
2421



How frequently do you travel out of the county during weekends or holidays
using public transportation?

One day a week 180

Two days a week - 123
Three days a week - 61

Four days a week

Five days a week l 28

Sir days a week I -]

Seven days a week

[
[y
=4}

Ome day a month 628

Two days a month 123

Three days & month 163

| | | | | |
100 200 300 400 500 o0 700

(=]

Totals from 2024 Survey

Answer % Count

One day a week 13.84% 190
Two days a week 8.96% 123
Three days a week 4.44% 61
Four days a week 2.55% 35
Five days a week 2.04% 28
Six days a week 0.44% 6



Seven days a week
One day a month
Two days a month
Three days a month
Total

100%

1.17%
45.74%
8.96%
11.87%

16
628
123
163

1373



What are your main destinations when traveling during these times?

Union City :— 107
Fremont _ | 259
Hayward _ | 93
Warm Springs [N 51
Antioch _. 16
Bay Fair [N 42
Concord [N 40
Embarcadero [N 51
Fruitvale [ 32
San Leandro :- 43
Dubtin _ I 68
Berkeley [N 160
San Bruno [ 30
Walnut Creek :- 40
Palo Alto _ I :-°
Richmond _- 39
Redwood City [NIEIGINGGGNE 21
San Mateo [N 84
Hilisdale I 29
Burlingame _- 22
Santa Cruz __ 224
Scott's Valley [l 22
Stockton [ 36
Tracy :- 45
Livermaore _- 52
Pleasanton _— &9
Sacramento [N 91
Davis [ 37
Menlo Park | 47
Atherton _| 5
Belmont _l 12
Capitola [HI 29
Lathrop [ 15
Emeryville :- 25
San Francisco # 715

I i I 1
0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 8OO0

Totals from 2024 Survey

Answer % Count
Union City 3.55% 107
Fremont 9.60% 289
Hayward 3.09% 93
Warm Springs 1.69% 51
Antioch 0.53% 16



Bay Fair
Concord
Embarcadero
Fruitvale

San Leandro
Dublin
Berkeley

San Bruno
Walnut Creek
Palo Alto
Richmond
Redwood City
San Mateo
Hillsdale
Burlingame
Santa Cruz
Scott's Valley
Stockton
Tracy
Livermore
Pleasanton
Sacramento
Davis

Menlo Park
Atherton
Belmont
Capitola
Lathrop
Emeryville

San Francisco

1.40%
1.33%
1.69%
1.06%
1.43%
2.26%
5.32%
1.00%
1.33%
8.60%
1.30%
3.02%
2.79%
0.96%
0.73%
7.44%
0.73%
1.20%
1.50%
1.73%
2.29%
3.02%
1.23%
1.56%
0.17%
0.40%
0.96%
0.50%
0.83%
23.75%

42
40
51
32
43
68
160
30
40
259
39
91
84
29
22
224
22
36
45
52
69
91
37
47

12
29
15
25
715



Total | 100% 3010

What additional services or improvements would encourage you to use
your Clipper Card or regional transit services more frequently?

More freguent transit
E}:pandEd o _ -
Better
timing'scheduling .
aligm"en: B _ DSS
times
Increased safety -
Enhanced information
on transit schedules 4565
and routes
Other (please
EpE:if:';} - 113
| I | | | | |
0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700
Totals from 2024 Survey

Answer % Count

More frequent transit services 22.03% 696

Expanded routes 20.32% 642

Better timing/scheduling alignment with class times 20.83% 658

Increased safety measures 18.52% 585

Enhanced information on transit schedules and routes 14.72% 465

Other (please specify) 3.58% 113

Total  100% 3159



Biking and Scooting

How easy is it to combine biking or scooting with public transit for your
commute?

Very easy

Eai:’l _ o

=
L
(%]

Very difficult - 119
0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700
Totals from 2024 Survey
Answer % Count
Very easy 11.22% 152
Easy 14.83% 201
Neutral 49.52% 671
Difficult 15.65% 212
Very difficult 8.78% 119
Total  100% 1355



How often do you find the bike racks on public transit vehicles full when you
need to use them?

Almost always full . 42

Sometimes full 593

Rarely full 422

Almest never full 147

| | | | | | | | | | | | |
50 100 150 200 250 300 350 400 450 500 550 GO0 6510

(=]

Totals from 2024 Survey

Answer % Count

Almost always full 3.10% 42
Often full 11.14% 151
Sometimes full 43.76% 593
Rarely full 31.14% 422

Almost never full 10.85% 147
Total 100% 1355



How convenient is the bike/scooter parking at public transit stations you

use?

Wery convenient - 83

Incomvenient - 124

Wery inconvenient . 61

| | | |
0 100 200 300 400

Totals from 2024 Survey

Answer

Very convenient
Convenient
Neutral
Inconvenient

Very inconvenient
Total

|
500

100%

|
G000

|
700

%
6.13%
15.28%
64.94%
9.15%
4.50%

|
8O0

1
a00

I
1000

Count

83
207
880
124

61

1355



How well are you informed about options for combining biking/scooting with
other modes of transit?

‘Wery well informed

Somewhat informed

Meither informed nor
uninformed

_ F
0

352
40
Mot informed at all
|

139
206
251
| | | | | | | |
50 100 150 200 250 300 350 400 450

Totals from 2024 Survey

Answer % Count

Very well informed 10.26% 139

Somewhat informed 25.98% 352

Neither informed nor uninformed 30.04% 407
Somewhat uninformed 15.20% 206

Not informed at all 18.52% 251

Total 100% 1355



Are you aware of any incentives or promotions offered by the university for

biking or scooting?

Fully aware . a3

SDmEI.I"Ihat al.l"lare _ 3?'1

| | 1 |
0 100 200 300 400

Totals from 2024 Survey

Answer

Fully aware
Somewhat aware
Not aware at all
Total

|
500

100%

|
600

7

| |
00 800

%
6.86%
27.38%
65.76%

|
a00

1
1000

Count

93
371
891

1355



Do you participate in any university-sponsored discounted bike-share

programs?

Yes, regularly . 14

‘Yes, oocasionally - 47

NI}I bbt interegtEd _

‘.jl:ll o interE{J[Ed _ 195

[ I I [ |
0 20 40 L] a0 100

Totals from 2024 Survey

Answer

Yes, regularly

Yes, occasionally
No, but interested
No, not interested
Total

| I | | |
120 140 160 180 200

%
3.06%
10.26%
43.89%
42.79%
100%

201

|
220

Count

14
47
201
196
458



How much do incentives or promotions influence your decision to bike?

Greatly influenc

b
i
i

Moderately influenc

Slightly influenc

Do ot influenc

(=]

20 40 &l &0

Totals from 2024 Survey

Answer

Greatly influence
Moderately influence
Slightly influence

Do not influence
Total

i ] i ]
[
[=]
[=%)

100

100%

120

140

%
16.16%
22.27%
25.55%
36.03%

(2]
1= |

160

165

|
180

Count

74
102
117
165
458



How effective are the university’s promotional activities in encouraging
biking?

Very effective - 32
Ineffective - 45
Very ineffective - 24
l l I I | |

I | | | | I 1 1 |
0 20 40 &0 &0 100 120 140 160 180 200 220 240 260 280 300

Totals from 2024 Survey

Answer % Count

Very effective 6.99% 32
Effective 19.65% 90
Neutral 58.30% 267
Ineffective 9.83% 45
Very ineffective 5.24% 24
Total 100% 458



What type of incentives would encourage you to bike more often?



Financial subsidies 7
(e g., discounts on
gear, subsidized bike
purchases or

Reer THILERARAR —
(e.g., more bike
lanes, improved

lighting along bike

Mare secure pRAHIE —
options (e.g.,
increased bike racks,
monitored parking

Enhanced ?ﬁ?f‘}

measures [e.g.,
community watch
Drograms, maore
visible signage) —
—ducational workshops
(e.g., safe biking
practices, bike
maintenance CoUses)
Fitmess incentives —
(e.g., partnerships
with health apps or
fitness trackers for

Arcess [r"n'fﬂ'lqé;' n
bike-sharing options
{e.g., more docking
stations, newer

Community dHERE —
{e.g., bike-to-work
days, group rides,
local biking
challenges) —
Environmental
incentives (e.g.,
carbon offset credits
fior regular bikers)
Partmerships with
local businesses
(e.g., discounts or
incentives when
arriving by bike) |

204

=]
[#]

112

111

|
n

an

141

| | |
150 200 250

=]
(%3]
(=]

I
o —
o]

Totals from 2024 Survey

|
300



Coun

Answer % ¢
Financial subsidies (e.g., discounts on gear, subsidized bike purchases or 20.08 -88
maintenance) %
. . . o . 14.23
Better infrastructure (e.g., more bike lanes, improved lighting along bike paths) % 204
0
. . . . . . 13.18
More secure parking options (e.g., increased bike racks, monitored parking areas) % 189
0
. . . 10.88
Enhanced safety measures (e.g., community watch programs, more visible signage) % 156
0
Educational workshops (e.g., safe biking practices, bike maintenance courses)  4.74% 68
Fitness incentives (e.g., partnerships with health apps or fitness trackers for rewards)  7.81% 112
Access to better bike-sharing options (e.g., more docking stations, newer bikes) = 7.74% 111
Community events (e.g., bike-to-work days, group rides, local biking challenges)  5.23% 75
Environmental incentives (e.g., carbon offset credits for regular bikers) = 6.28% 90
Partnerships with local businesses (e.g., discounts or incentives when arriving by 9.83% 141

bike)
Total  100% 1434

Transportation Choices and Mode Changes



If you commute by an alternative transportation mode, what are your top
reasons for choosing so (Maximum: 3 choices)

Ability to use
SmartPass Clipper
Card _

Have Mo Other Way

335

326

Avoid Parking/Traffic |
Hassle

[
]
o

Save Maoney from ]
Paying Parking

226

Save Money from
Paying Gas

188

Saves Time

[
=
=l

Good for the
Environment

[
[
=t

I Don't Like to Drive

Ability to Buy —
Discounted Transit
Passes —

I Like Taking Transit

= I
=]
[=]
=l
[
=]
=

Allows Someone Else
to use the Car

n
[T=]

Health/Exercise

i II
en
=1

o

Use Time Productively

Other (Please 1
Specify) I
Use Time
Recreationally - a
Access to Bicycle
Enclosure . 12

Protected Bike Lanes . 12

Because of "Spare the
Air" Announcement

||
=]

| | | | |
150 200 250 300 350

=]
(%3]
=]
ot
= —
(=)



Totals from 2024 Survey

Answer

Have No Other Way

Ability to Buy Discounted Transit Passes
Save Money from Paying Gas

Ability to use SmartPass Clipper Card
Because of "Spare the Air" Announcement
Allows Someone Else to use the Car
Save Money from Paying Parking

Good for the Environment

Saves Time

Use Time Productively

| Don't Like to Drive

| Like Taking Transit

Health/Exercise

Access to Bicycle Enclosure

Protected Bike Lanes

Avoid Parking/Traffic Hassle

Use Time Recreationally

Other

Total

%
15.61%
4.16%
9.00%
16.04%
0.38%
2.82%
10.82%
5.31%
5.60%
2.54%
4.83%
3.35%
2.82%
0.57%
0.57%
13.16%
1.01%
1.39%
100%

Count

326

87
188
335

59
226
111
117

53
101

70

59

12

12
275

21

29

2089



Percentage Change Over Time

Reason

% Shift

Have No Other Way 16.90% 15.61% -7.63%
Ability to Buy Discounted Transit Passes 2.85% 4.16% 45.96%
Save Money from Paying Gas 9.83% 9.00% -8.44%
Ability to use SmartPass Clipper Card 19.81% 16.04% -19.03%
Because of "Spare the Air" Announcement 0.64% 0.38% -40.63%
Allows Someone Else to use the Car 2.48% 2.82% 13.71%
Save Money from Paying Parking 10.20% 10.82% 6.08%
Good for the Environment 6.25% 5.31% -15.04%
Saves Time 5.42% 5.60% 3.32%
Use Time Productively 2.02% 2.54% 25.74%
| Don't Like to Drive 3.28% 4.83% 47.26%
| Like Taking Transit 2.69% 3.35% 24.54%
Health/Exercise 3.77% 2.82% -25.20%
Access to Bicycle Enclosure 0.61% 0.57% -6.56%
Protected Bike Lanes 0.92% 0.57% -38.04%
Avoid Parking/Traffic Hassle 10.17% 13.16% 29.40%
Use Time Recreationally 1.07% 1.01% -5.61%
Other 1.10% 1.39% 26.36%




If you do not commute by an alternative transportation option, select the top
3 reasons for why not.

Service is slowit
takes too long
Concerns regarding —
personal safety and
SHRaESERRE —
reliable (ransitis
ot nunming on time) —

| have a complicated —

required —
also have to u:nrgmute
o wiork

e o N -
taking transit | -

Requires transfers

346

T
=] =]
]

There is no service

rearme NN

Concerns regarding
general comfortability |

Transit is too
expensive i

Family obligations
| HeatreRsieabaat _

what alternative

tralngpcur.atinn options _

[==]
[1=)

o't knog Bgketa —
use an alternative
TreEE TR S rARE M —
the times | commute 49
tolfrom ca ma:nus —

Concerns regarding
pubic heaitn TR 22
Other (Please Specify) - 38

The roads are not safe
]
for a bicycle _- 19

-ack of student shower
facilities
I hawe & —
meobility-based 5
disability | | | | | | |
50 100 150 200 250 300 350



Totals from 2024 Survey

Answer

Service is slow/it takes too long

Service is not reliable (transit is not running on time)
Transit is too expensive

Requires transfers

There is no service near me

There is no service at the times | commute to/from campus
Concerns regarding personal safety and harassment
Concerns regarding general comfortability

| also have to commute to work

| don't know about what alternative transportation options are there
| don't know how to use an alternative transportation option
The roads are not safe for a bicycle

Lack of student shower facilities

| have a mobility-based disability

| have a complicated commute, a car is required

Family obligations that require a car

Other (Please Specify)

Concerns regarding public health

I've never considered taking transit

I like to drive

Total

%
14.92%
8.58%
3.84%
7.03%
5.39%
2.11%
8.75%
4.87%
7.07%
3.28%
3.28%
0.82%
0.34%
0.22%
7.29%
3.71%
1.64%
1.68%
7.07%
8.11%
100%

Count

346
199
89
163
125
49
203
113
164
76
76
19

169
86
38
39

164

188

2319



Percentage Change Over Time

Reason

Service is slow/it takes too long

Service is not reliable (transit is not running on time)
Transit is too expensive

Requires transfers

There is no service near me

There is no service at the times | commute to/from
campus

Concerns regarding personal safety and harassment
Concerns regarding general comfortability
| also have to commute to work

| don't know about what alternative transportation
options are there

| don't know how to use an alternative transportation
option

The roads are not safe for a bicycle

Lack of student shower facilities

| have a mobility-based disability

| have a complicated commute, a car is required
Family obligations that require a car

Other

Concerns regarding public health

I've never considered taking transit

| like to drive

17.32%

9.00%

2.85%

6.31%

5.96%

2.24%

9.38%

3.52%

8.45%

2.47%

3.07%

0.83%

0.10%

0.10%

6.15%

4.07%

0.90%

2.47%

6.34%

0.00%

14.92%

8.58%

3.84%

7.03%

5.39%

2.11%

8.75%

4.87%

7.07%

3.28%

3.28%

0.82%

0.34%

0.22%

7.29%

3.71%

1.64%

1.68%

7.07%

8.11%

% Shift

-13.86%
-4.67%
34.74%
11.41%

-9.56%

-5.80%

-6.72%
38.35%

-16.33%

32.79%

6.84%

-1.20%
240.00%
120.00%
18.54%
-8.85%
82.22%
-31.98%
11.51%

N/A



To what extent do you depend on your personal vehicle for performing daily

tasks beyond commuting to campus?

Completely -
dependent He

Moderately -
dEDEndEﬂ[ _ EI}B

Slightly dependent - 67

Mot dependent . b2

| | | | |
0 100 200 300 400 500

Totals from 2024 Survey

Answer

Completely dependent
Moderately dependent
Slightly dependent
Not dependent

Total 100%

|
600

66.58%
23.14%
5.79%
4.49%

800

Count

771
268
67
52
1158



How does the availability of parking on or near campus affect your decision

to use a personal vehicle?

Significanty
influences my decision

imewhat influences my

decision 22

Does naot influence my .

| | | | | | 1 | | |
0 50 100 150 200 250 300 350 400 450 500

Totals from 2024 Survey

Answer

Significantly influences my decision

Somewhat influences my decision

Does not influence my decision
Total = 100%

| |
550 a00

%
51.99%
25.22%
22.80%

602

|
G650

Count

602
292
264
1158



Transportation Solutions’ Department Effectiveness

How did you learn about Transportation Solutions (TS) services? (Select all
that apply).

Student Orientation 756

Campus Fair or

Tabling Evenit 2

Email 1113

Friend/Classmate/Co
U.EEE'JE‘ _ e
Social Media (e.g.
Facebook, Twitter, - 176
Instagram)
Poster/BannerBroch
wreiTS map - 10
Spartan Daily 47
AdiArticle :
| did not know 112
about TS services -
Sammy App - 149
34

Cther (Please
Specify)

| | | | | 1 | | | I 1 [
100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800 00 1000 1100 1200

(=]



Totals from 2024 Survey

Answer % Count

TS Website 9.91% 357

Student Orientation 20.98% 756

Campus Fair or Tabling Event 5.88% 212
Email 30.89% 1113
Friend/Classmate/Colleague 9.60% 346
Social Media (e.g. Facebook, Twitter, Instagram) 4.88% 176
Poster/Banner/Brochure/TS map 2.80% 101
Spartan Daily Ad/Article 1.30% 47

| did not know about TS services 8.66% 312
Sammy App 4.14% 149

Other 0.94% 34

Total 100% 3603

Percentage Change Over Time

% Shift
TS Website 9.82% 9.91% 0.92%
Student Orientation 21.31% 20.98% -1.55%
Campus Fair or Tabling Event 6.96% 5.88% -15.52%
Email 27.65% 30.89% 11.72%
Friend/Classmate/Colleague 12.06% 9.60% -20.40%
Social Media (e.g. Facebook, Twitter, Instagram) 6.37% 4.88% -23.39%
Poster/Banner/Brochure/TS map 3.76% 2.80% -25.53%
Spartan Daily Ad/Article 0.84% 1.30% 54.76%
| did not know about TS services 5.43% 8.66% 59.48%




Sammy App 4.69% 4.14% -11.73%

Other 1.12% 0.94% -16.07%



Please indicate if you have used or are aware of the following
transportation services available to students:

‘ IU

Auare of Service,
vsET s

B Altamont Corridor Express (ACE Train) Discount

_ Highway 17 Express Bus Discount
o W smartPass Clipper Card (VTA)
Awizre of i’c}'tr: EDIQ 010 BayPass Pilot Program {only available to randomly selected students)
_ o B Bicycle Enclosures (On campus hike parking with key only access)
BayWheels bikeshare discounted annual membership, or Bike Share for All low...
[ B M Trip Planning (TS Staff provides route plan using aliemative travel option...
Zipcar (carsharing) Discounted Annual Membership

200 400 600 800 1000 1200 1400 1600 1800 2000

Totals from 2024 Survey

. Aware of Service, = Aware of Service, DO = Not Aware of
Question

USEIT NOT USE IT Service

Altamont Corridor Express (AC!E Train) 4.30% 92 21.22% 454 74.47% 1593
Discount

Highway 17 Express Bus Discount = 2.81% 60 20.85% 446 76.34% 1633

SmartPass Clipper Card (VTA) @ 56.71% 1213 26.74% 572 16.55% @ 354

BayPass Pilot Program (only available to 3.69% 79 16.69% 357 79.62% 1703
randomly selected students)

Bicycle Enclosures (On campus bike parking 4.07% g7 47.22% 1010 48.71% 1042

with key only access)

BayWheels bikeshare discounted annual
membership, or Bike Share for All | 2.57% 55 21.79% 466 75.64% 1618

low-income program



Trip Planning (TS staff provides route plan

using alternative travel options)

Zipcar (carsharing) Discounted Annual

Membership

Percentage Change Over Time

Question

Year

Altamont Corridor Express
(ACE Train) Discount
Highway 17 Express Bus
Discount

SmartPass Clipper Card
(VTA)

BayPass Pilot Program
(only available to
randomly selected
students)

Bicycle Enclosures (On
campus bike parking with
key only access)
BayWheels bikeshare
discounted annual
membership, or Bike
Share for All low-income
program

Trip Planning (TS staff
provides route plan using
alternative travel options)
Zipcar (carsharing)
Discounted Annual
Membership

Total

1.68%

3.37%

Aware of Service, USE IT

2023

5.49%

3.70%

59.65%

6.93%

4.58%

4.02%

2.57%

5.08%

2024

4.30%

2.81%

56.71%

3.69%

4.07%

2.57%

1.68%

3.37%

%
Change

-21.68%
-24.05%

-4.93%

-46.75%

-11.14%

-36.07%

-34.63%

-33.66%

36 14.40% 308
72 30.86% 660
1694

Aware of Service, DO NOT
USE IT

%

202
023 Change

2024

21.09%

21.22% 0.62%

21.34%

20.85% -2.30%

25.89%

26.74% 3.28%

22.34%

16.69% -25.29%

48.51%
47.22% -2.66%
24.85%

21.79% -12.31%

16.32%
14.40% -11.76%
32.85%

30.86% -6.06%

4273

83.92% 1795

65.78% 1407

11145

Not Aware of Service

%

202
023 Change

2024

73.42%

74.47% 1.43%

74.96%

76.34% 1.84%

14.47%

16.55% 14.37%

70.72%

79.62% 12.58%

46.91%

48.71% 3-84%

71.13%

75.64% 6.34%

81.11%
83.92% 3.46%
62.06%

65.78% 5.99%



Optional: What is your age?

Under the age of 18 I G

35 to 44 . 105
45 to 54 I 43

B5 or older | 2

| | | |
0 200 400 600 GO0

Totals from 2024 Survey

Answer

Under the age of 18
18to0 24

25to 34

35to 44

45to 54

55 to 64

65 or older

Total

| |
1000 1200

%
3.06%
68.26%
20.89%
5.02%
2.06%
0.62%
0.10%
100%

| |
1400 1600

Count

64
1428
437
105
43
13

2092



Optional: Which gender do you most identify?

16

Transgender Male

Transgender
Female

Mon-Binary

o
o]

Prefer to
Self-Describe

L+

—
LE

Prefer Mot to

Answer 58

) -

| | | | | |
100 200 300 400 500 600

|
700

696

|
800

| |
00 1000

|
1100

Other specifications include: genderfluid, genderqueer, and Agender.

Totals from 2024 Survey

Answer

Male
Female
Transgender Male

Transgender Female
Non-Binary
Prefer to Self-Describe

Prefer Not to Answer

Total

%

57.17%
0.82%

0.26%
2.66%
0.46%

2.97%

100%

1116

|
1200

Count

696
1116
16

52

58

1952



Demographics

Survey Respondents Gender and Commuter Distribution

Percentage of Total Respondents | Percentage of Total Respondents Who Are

Who Are Commuters Non-Commuter (Housing Students)
Male 36.32% 30.49%
Female 57.09% 57.85%
I;a;:ge"der 0.58% 2.69%
I;am”;g:”der 0.29% 0.00%
Non-Binary 2.43% 4.48%
:;if\‘;;r'\m to 2.83% 4.04%
Prefer to 0.46% 0.45%
Self-Describe R 2R




Optional: What is your race or ethnic identity? (Select all that apply)

19

American Indian or
Alaska Mative

Asian

Black or
African-American

Hispanic, Lating, or
of Spanish origin

MNative Hawaiian or
Other Pacific
Islander

White

Other (Please
Specify) I 3

Prefer Mot to Answer 103

| | | |
0 100 200 300 400

|
500

|
600

==

|
800

|
a00

I
1000

1006

I
1100



Totals from 2024 Survey

Answer

American Indian or Alaska Native

Asian

Black or African-American

Hispanic, Latino, or of Spanish origin
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander
White

Other

Prefer Not to Answer

Total

%
0.86%
45.54%
2.94%
23.99%
1.13%
19.24%
1.63%
4.66%
100%

Count

19
1006
65
530
25
425
36
103
2209



Optional: Where do you currently live?

In a house with
family members

In &n apartment with
roommates

In @ house with

EX3

In an apartment by
myself

In &n apartment with 73
dependents !

Cther (Please
Specify)

In a house with
dependents {i.e. in
a howse with your
children)

Mo consistent
residence

Im & co-op {i.e.
shared ownership
housing)

4

| | | | |
0 100 200 300 400 500

|
a0

|
700

1
800

|
a00

I
1000

I
1100



Totals from 2024 Survey

Answer

In a house with family members

In a house with roommates

In a co-op (i.e. shared ownership housing)

In an apartment by myself

In an apartment with dependents

In an apartment with roommates

No consistent residence

Other (Please Specify)

In a house with dependents (i.e. in a house with your children)

Total

%

56.34%
7.93%
0.23%
4.25%
4.13%

18.74%
0.40%
4.08%
3.91%

100%

Count

995
140

75
73
331

72
69
1766



Optional: Which of the following factors have most significantly influenced
your housing choices? (Select the top three)

Rent/Total Cost of

Living 1040

Living with or close

to oy family Bl

Safety 748

Close to campus

==
)
=1

Housing type andlor

condition 423

Commuting options |
{i.e. multiple
transportation options
available)

266

Close to amenities 234

Access 1o public

transportation 225

Access to parking 170

Availability of

university housing 116

Other (Please Specify) 41

| 1 [ I [
0 800 a00 1000 1100 1200

==
o —

| | | | | |
100 200 300 400 500 GO0

(=]

Other specifications include: close proximity to work, dorm-life experience, price,
cost of living, affordability, University housing cost, friendly landlord, close to
friends, high rent prices, quality of nearby school districts, international house
community, no rent, location, living close to family or spouse, lack of access to a
car or lack of personal car ownership, roommate options, living with parents to
save money, quality of life, family obligations, home ownership, access to the bus
to campus, convenience, could not get on-campus housing, evicted from
on-campus housing, and health reasons.



Totals from 2024 Survey

Answer

Safety

Living with or close to my family
Close to campus

Close to amenities

Housing type and/or condition
Commuting options (i.e. multiple transportation options available)
Access to parking

Access to public transportation
Availability of university housing
Rent/Total Cost of Living

Other

Total

%

15.36%
18.09%
14.93%
4.80%
8.68%
5.46%
3.49%
4.62%
2.38%
21.35%
0.84%

100%

Count

748

881

727

234

423

266

170

225

116

1040

41

4871
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10 Year Analysis

Commute Method Rates

Population Drive Alone Rate

45 0

A0.0%

35.0%
30.0%
23.0%
20.0%
15.0%
10.0%
5.0%

0.0%

2015 216 2017 2018 2019 2020 2022 2024

M Ssudent Drive Alone Rate



Population Commuting by Alternative Transportation

Total Alternative Transportation Use

G0.0%

S50.0%

40.0%
S0.0%
20.0%
10.0%
0.0%

2018 2017 20149 2020 2022 2023

WvTa |[ETotal Afternative Transportation Uss



Bicycle Ridership to SJSU Over 10 Years

5.0%

4.5%

4.0
5%
I.0%
£.5%
2.0%
1.5%
1.0%
0.5%
0.0%
2015

2016 2017 021 202z 2023 2024
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SJSU Studenyswby Zip Code

BT




Closing Remarks

Thank you for your participation in this survey. Should you have any questions
regarding the data or report, please contact transportation@sjsu.edu


mailto:transportation@sjsu.edu

	What format are you taking classes in this semester (Fall 2024)? 
	Safety and Transit 
	Public Transit    
	When you take public transit, how do you get to your departure stop? 
	When you take public transportation, what service do you use to commute to campus? 

	Optional: Which gender do you most identify? 
	 
	Optional: What is your race or ethnic identity? (Select all that apply) 

